
J IJ I I t~l
L I t "i

A

309 No. 41st Ave., *18
Yakima, WA 98908
Oct. 1, 1993

L.D.5. Family History Library
Salt Lake City, Utah

To Whom It May Concern

Via Mrs. Jean Porcaro, I am sending a donation of genealogical material'for
your library. This letter and the attachments contain releases for you to
reproduce any/all of these items.

1. Barnett, Rev. J.N., 1881, HISTORY OF GILSAD EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH,
CENTRE BRUNSWICK, RENSSELAER
Wayne, Ind.

c <-
3ELASR CO., N.Y., Gazette Co., Book Printers, Fo^t^^.^ ^
■' lr sf! '! •• '{ v! • 1 V *

Since the book bears no evidence of a copyright, I believe it can be
reproduced, especially since any copyright would have run out.

V
2. Carver, Mr. & Mrs. Fred. «., 1967, GRAVESTONE INSCRIPTIONS FROM THE OLD-ST

ONE-FOURTH OF EVERGREEN CEMETERY IN THE TOWN OF KILO, PISCATAQUIS COUNTY, 7// / 5
ME., typescript /7/JZ7C , 7-*76?

Carver, Mr. & Mrs. Fred. E., 1967 and 1972, GRAVESTONE INSCRIPTIONS FROM \
CEMETERIES IN THE TOWN OF LEEDS, ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY,, ME., typesctipt

Mr. Carver died Nov. 16, 1992, but I am able to authorize reproduction of
both of these works.

3. Carver, Margaret R. and Kathryn H. Bowers, 1971, REMINISCENCES AND GENEALOGY /
OF THE JOEL HINXLEY AND AMOS HACKSTT FAMILIES, Pvt. ptd. \
Attached is a release from Mrs. Bowers to supplement my permission for
reproduction of this work

4. This *book is an up-date of DESCENDANTS OF SIDNEY AND NANCY FORD that I v 7'/2
published in 1969* Attached is a release from Mrs. Tove Burhen (formerly
Tove Webster) to supplement the permission I am giving for reproduction
of the contents of this book. Note: the inked in corrections were made v
by Mrs. Webster before she sent me ths book.

5. Ruth, Barbara Bower, 1986 (revised 1987), SIMMONS FAMILY HISTORY, Pvt. ptd. J
This book is an up-date of THE ANCESTORS AND DESCENDANTS OF JONATHAN ^7 //I L (
SIMMONS AND MARY TROUTMAN, by Margaret R. and Fred. E. Carver, 1970.
Attached is a release from Mrs. Ruth giving permission for reproduction
of this work. I also give my permission since a good part of the book
was copied directly from our 1970 book. Mote: In parts taken from the
1970 book, some mistakes in transcription were made. T have penned in
the necessary corrections as well a some others that came to light.

6. Carver, Margaret R., 1992, DESCENDANTS OF SUSANNAH SIMMONS, BORN 1775,
typesecript.

You have my permission to reproduce this work.

I hope these items will be of value to those who use your library.

7//S-00

P5. ~1'/ tffre* .if* ^
Sincerely
'

^7)a*
MaPgArefc R. (Mrs. Fred. E.) Carver

3
I

25 V I



D 1J U i '
L I Li Li

MORE

GRAVESTONE INSCRIPTIONS

FROM

CEMETERIES

IN THE

TOWN OF LEEDS

ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY

MAINE

Compiled By

MR. 4 MRS. FRED. E. CARVER

O 1972

I

V-



Micrographics Transmittal
FuiTname""""-™"

<•>:-'•J
I 'i * >o

4 !594

Extension Date

3023
CCF number

Call number

Assign slash numbe' to fiche

Date Filmed Fiched

2/ %■/y-v 19 9*

Item number Z></

Project and G.S.
Roll Fiche Number Call Number

XL1B 7-101 /

Collection code ot

73V/
Collection designator ot Mm

Bibliographic Information
Titie (40 characters per line for fiche)

t'htrc^ ccnAcrjr^
r>-- tQ#t \ ef Lgj- C , <1 <■ <■Main entry (if not same as title) T M

->/ y£ / 1 fcJitthL. f~ i" \ . /

Micrographics Instructions M rographics choice of1 m or f Che

(fRIrrf) Fiche

__ Do not stamp material
_ FjJm attached paper first
•^Proiect number )CHL /~ I i--*>

_ Do not stamp material
j Fiche attached paper,J*£t
Proiect number V

^Film as item(s)
Other

□ Part of set
Assign fiche number
Reduction □ 24X _ 48X
Vdlume

Technical Services Instructions (Check a< appropriate boxes)

jtf^eturn form to cataloger _ Check screen 12 tag 590
•Return filmed material to \ — F,lm or FlChe on|y (no hard c°Py in i'brary)

(name of individual) I — r,lrn or Fiche only (withdraw hard copy
I ItHi/Site^ I make call number history)

HGS5009 6 86 Prmted in USA



INTRODUCTION

When we prepared our report on the cemeteries in the Town of Leeds, Maine, in
1967, we said that we hoped to return to Leeds to complete work on the two ceme-
teries which had been only partially done and to do the remaining four. In Sept-
ember, 1972 we returned to Leeds and transcribed all the inscriptions in the
cemeteries that had not been finished in 1967 except for No. 20, the Caldwell
Cemetery, shown on the map in our 1967 report. The Caldwell Cemetery was re-
ported by Mrs. Turner, Town Clerk of Leeds, to be no longer in existence, the
gravestones having disappeared and the field plowed for crops some years ago.

The results of our 1972 trip should have been reported long ago, but a series of
illnesses occurred and the records were tucked away and forgotten until a request
came for permission to microfilm our 1967 report. So, belatedly, the infor-
mation obtained in 1967 is now presented. The listings follow the form of the
1967 report—see page 2 of that report. A separate index for this report is
included. In the case of the Additon and Francis Cemeteries, a complete re-

listing has been done for the convenience of the user.

Copies of this 1972 report are being forwarded to the Maine Old Cemeteries
Association and to the Maine State Library.

Mr. & Mrs. Fred. E. Carver
309 No. 41st Ave., Apt. 18
Yakima, Washington, 98908

i ICROFIL cD

ITEM »
! PROJECT and --4 Q S.

ROLL - 'CALL P

] XL"! 6 7- i
7; tjv. 7 7/



7. FRANCIS CEMETERY - REVISED

A single obelisk, 1.7 mi. south of Highway 219 on the west side of North Road.
The stone was set in a pasture and, in 1967» a barbwire fence and cattle pre-
vented a check of the west side of the stone. By 1972, the barbwire had been
moved so that all sides of the obelisk could be viewed,

FRANCIS: Monument:
Rev. Thomas Francis, 1764-1836
Eunice, his wife, 1764—1852
Thomas Francis, 1784—1836
Alice, his wife, 1796-1880
Mark Francis, 1789-1864
Eunice Francis, 1794-1862
Benjamin J,,Francis, 1804-1884
Mary H. Francis, 1833-1893
Davis Francis, 1823-1883
His wives r

Rosamond Francis, 1827-1863
Julia A. Francis, 1835-1876

Children of D. A R. L. Francis
Frederick D., 1852-1859
Fremont D. 1863-1864
Frank B., 1854—1880
Thomas I. 1857-1873



16. ADDITON CEMETERY - REVISED

This very old cemetery is on the north side of Anson Road, approxima+ely £ mi.
east of its intersection with Additon Road. The area is heavily wooded and
moisture has taken a great toll of the gravestones. The Anson Road is very sandy,
and care should be taken in traversing it.

In 1967, we reported a partial recording of inscriptions in the cemetery. We
revisited the cemetery in 1972 and recorded all legible inscriptions on the
gravestones.

ADDITON:
ADDITON1

ADDITON:

ADDITON:

C. A. Additon, Feb. 1, 1819—Feb. 26, 1894, age 75 yrs., 26 ds.
Cathrin G. Additon, wife of C. A., May 17, 1823—June 25, 1886, age

63 yrs.
Albert L. Additon, d. Nov. 30, (1889?), age 44 yrs.
Martha J. Additon, dau. of Charles A. & Catharine, d. Apr. 13, 1862,
age 8 yrs., 10 mos.

Monument:
Liaiah B. Additon, Nov. 10, 1823—July 31, 1894
Eliza A* Additon, wife of Isaiah, Oct. 9, I83I—Nov. 30, 1910
Children of Isaiah B. & Eliza A. Additon
Flora L. Additon, Dec. 19, 1852—Feb. 25, 1862
Juliett J. Additon, Aug. 17, 1854—Feb. 15, 1862
Lorett Additon, July 22, 1861—Mar. 10, 1862

Clayton E. Additon, Son, Aug. 23, I896—Sept. 9, 1914 (order of names
on monument is confusing, but Clayton probably was a son of Fred. L.J_

Fred L. Additon, Jan. 8, 1864—Nov. 23, 1912
Lenora 1. Additon, his wife, Dec. 18, 1871—July 2, 1954
Orville I. Additon, their son, Aug. 21, 1889—Apr. 29, 1906
Infant child of J, C. 4 R. Additon, d. Oct. 25, (1838?)
Monument:
Orrin T. Additon, d. May 30, 1881, age 58 yrs., 2 mos., 21 ds.
Lydia Additon, his wife, d. Nov. 7, 1889, age 68 yrs., 9 mos,(13?) ds.
Orrin W. Additon, son of 0. T. 4 L. Additon, d. Dec. 10, 1859, age

10 mos., 13 ds.
Thomas,Additon, d.,Apr. 11, 1837, age 71 yrs. 1 mo.
Bethiah Additon, wife of Thomas, d. June 12, I836, age 76 yrs. 2 mos.

ADDITON: Thomas Additon, Jr., d. Feb, 4, I869, age 74 yrs., 8 mos.
ADDITONj Ann Additon, wife of Thomas, Jr., d. Apr. JO, 1871, age 69 yrs., 1 mo.
ADDITON: ( illegible), son of Thomas and Ann Additon, d. Sept. 12, 1829, age

5 wks,, 1 da.
ADDITON: Everett Additon, son of Thomas 4 Ann, d. Feb. 10, 1838, age 1 yr., 5 mos.

John Additon, d. Mar. 27, 1855, age 67 yrs., 23 ds.
Hannah F. Additon, wife of John, d. Dec. 11, 1864, age 75 yrs., 4 mos.
Elizabeth B. Additon, dau. of John <4 Hannah, d. May 21, 1855, age 26

ADDITON: Otis Additon, son of John 4 Hannah, drowned Sept. 13, 1839, age 8 yrs., 8
ADDITON: Infant child of John <4 Hannah Additon, (no date), age 10 wks,
ALDEN: Eliah Alden, d. Oct 9, 1834, age 41

Errtina,Aldeo, dau. of Eliah 4 Eunice, d. May 10, 1832, age 12
Charles Bates, July 17, 1790—Aug 12, 1870 (GAR marker, but more probably

served in War of 1812)
Hannah Bates, his wife, May 7, 1795—Feb 4, 1892
Orrin S. Bates, Father, d. Oct. 2, I896, age 70 yrs., 6 mos., 20, ds.
Tiloy M. 3ates, wife of Orrin S., Mother, d. Aug. 1, 1889, age 65 yrs.,

10 mos.

ADDITON:
ADDITON:

ADDITON;
ADDITON;

ADDITON:
ADDITON:
ADDITON:

ALDEB:
3ATEJ:

BATEo:
BATEJ1



J IJ l_l I
L l Li -l

4.

BATES: Doughty Bates, d. prob. Jan 1, 1833, age 73 yrs. (badly worn Rev, War
soldier's stone)

BATES: Mary Bates, wife of Doughty, d, Sept. 2?, 1850, age 80 yrs,, 10 mos., 28 ds,
BATES: James Bates, d. Apr, 19, 1863, age 67 yrs., 6 mos.
BATES: Mary Bates, d. Mar, 9, 1865, age 72 yrs,, 6 mos.
BATES: William D«t.es, d. .Tune } . 187"1 , 71 Yrs., 10 mos.
BATES: Huldah L. Bates, d. Nov.,11, 1877, age 72 yrs., 5 ®os.
BATES: Levi Bates, Pvt., Turner's Co., Jacobs' Regt., Rev. War, d. Feb. 12, 1825
8EAL3: Isaiah Beals, d. Feb. 27, 1823, age 59 yrsc, 7 mos.
BEALS: Agnes Beals, wife of Isaiah, d. (stone sunk into ground)
BELIVEAU: Nellie L. Reardon, wife of J. G. Beliveau, dau. of R. P 4 S. B.

Wheeler, Dec. 27, 1877—Sept. 25, 1919
BOCKLER: Freddie L. Bockler, son of Charles M. 4 Cordelia, d. Sept. 10, 186*4.

age 8 yrs., 8 mos,,29 ds.
BODGE: SarahS. Bodge: See: WHEELER, Sarah S.
BREWSTER: Morgan Brewster, d. Feb. 13, I856, age 93 yrs., 5 mos., 19 ds. (3AR

marker, which must be misplaced)
Martha Brewster, wife of Morgan, d. July 23, 1839, age 78 yrs.,

11 mos., 25 ds.
Morgan, d. Feb. 8, 1881, age 84 yrs., 10 mos,
Susan Brewster, wife of Morgan, d. Aug. 14, 1879, age 72
Hannah Brewster, wife of Morgan, Jr., d. May 6, 18(?)3, prob. 1843
(stone damaged)

Cyrus S. Brewster, son of Morgan 4 (Hannah?)—(rest of stone below
ground level)

BRIDGHAM: Willard Bridgham, d. Jan 3, 1844, age 79 yrs.
BRIDGHAM: Jemima Bridgham, wife of Willard, d. Oct. 15, 1850, age 81 yrs.
3UFIER: Thomas L., Bubier,. Co. F.., 19th Me. Inf. (no dates)
CARTER: Almira Carter, dau of Simeon 4 Deborah Turner, d. Nov. 1852, age 35 yrs.
CASWELL: Silas 3. Caswell, d. May 12, 1862, age 27 yrs, 2 mos.
COBURN (or GOPURN): Prudence Coburn (rest of stone below ground)
COFFIN: David Coffin, son of James 4 Mary, d. Aug. 11, 1835, age 26 yrs

d. June 7, 1852, age 34 yrs.
Lamont's Co., Allen's Regt., Rev. War.

BREWSTER:

BREWSTER:
BREWSTER:
BREWSTER:

BREWSTER:

COLLIER:
COLLIER:

COVELL:

Charles B. Collier,
Isaac Collier, St.,
d. Apr. 24, 1814

Clarressa A. Covell,
Orrington I, Covell,

wife of Rev. C. C., d. June 11, 1854, age 37 yrs.
their son, d. June 15. 185, (prob. 1854)

CROCKETT: Harriet A. Crockett, d. July 5, 1846 (or 1848") .date partly in .ground^
DAY: Betsey Day, wife of William A., d. Mar. 27, 1844, age 55 yrs.
DRAKE: Oliver Drake, Mar. 1828., Mass., Pvt., Sargent's Regt., Rev. War
DUNHAM: Hannah E. Dunham: See TURNER (DUNHAM) Monument
ELKINS: Francis 0., Elkins, 18 (33?)— 1900
ELKINS: Walter S. Elkins, I855--I89I
FULLER: Kimball Fuller, d. Oct. 19, 1866, age 72 yrs, 6 mos.
FULLER: Miranda Fuller, wife of Kimball, Mother, d. Jan 2, 1887, age 82 yrs.,

4 mos.

FULLER: Esther Fuller, dau. of Kimball, d. Aug. 15» 1840, age 3 yrs.
FULLER: Miranda Fuller: See: WILLIAMS, Miranda Fuller
FULLER: Caroline Rose Fuller: See: WILLIAMS, Caroline Rose Fuller
FULLER: Kimball V. Fuller, d.Aug. 22, 1861, age 19 yrs.
FULLER: William H. Fuller, d. May 18, I863, age 33 yrs.
GILBERT: Amanda F. Gilbert, wife of Benjamin, d. Nov. 2, 1875. age 24 yrs.
GILBERT (?): Ann C. Gilbert, wife of William (balance of stone illegible)
GILBERT: Benjamin Gilbert, d. Feb. 6., I856, age 80 yrs., 8 mos.
GILBERT: Lydia Gilbert, wife of Benjamin, d. Apr. 6, 1872, age 83 yrs. 1 mos.,
GILBERT: Joannah Gilbert, d. Mar. 17, 1890, age 80 yrs., 4 mos.

5 ds.

C



Olive R. Gilbert, wife of Ahina, d. Nov. 16, 1852, age 69 yrs.
Sanford Gilbert, d. Mar. 18, 186**, age 52 yrs.
Capt. William Gilbert, d. Mar. 25, 1816, age 60 yrs. (Korean War
marker ?)

Mrs. Betsey Gilbert, wife of Capt. William, d. Aug. 11, 1832, age
74 yrs., 7 mos., 17 ds„

Heirsy Gilbert, Pvt., 2 Mass. Regt., Rev. War (no dates) (SAR marker ?)
Marcus Gilbert, Corp., Sherwin's Regt., Mass. Mill., War of 1812

(no dates)
Nelson J. Gilbert, d. dept. 16, i860, age 5** yrs., 5 mos., 10 ds.
Rebecca Gilbert, wife of Nelson J., d. Oct. 15, 1867, age 62 yrs.,

7 mos., 27 ds.
Wilson Gilbert, d. Feb. 19, I858, age **5 yrs., 7 mos.
Catherine Gilbert, wife of Wilson, d. Mar. 2, 1878, age 6** yrs.
Herbert M. Gilbert, son of Wilson A Catherine, d. Mar. 13, 1885,
age 37 yrs., 10 mos.

Llwelyn Gilbert, son of Wilson A Catherine, d. Apr. 6, 1830, age 11 mos.
Winfield Scott Gilbert, son of Wilson A Catherine, d. June 22, 1837,

age 4 yrs.
HANSON: Harriet A. Hanson, wife of Samuel, mother, d. June 8, I865, age 37

yrs., 9 mos., 22 ds.
JONES: Alfred Jones, d. Jan. 3, 1867, age 63 yrs., 5 mos.
JONES: Capt. Edward Jones, d. Apr. 8, 1811, age 5^ yrs. (SAR marker ?)
JONES: Judith Jones, former wife of Capt. Edward: See: LEAVITT, Judith
J0SSLIYN: Anna Jossliyn, b. Pembroke, Mass., Nov 21, 1759—Apr. 16, I836
JOTHAM: Alfred Jotham, 1866—1961 goth names on KEMP Monument

Martha K. Jothan", 1867—1959
KEEN: John C. Keen, Capt., Co. K., 3rd M. V. Regt., Killed at the Battle of

Gettysburg, Pa., July 2, I863, age 29 yrs., 7 mos.
KEEN: Josephine Keen, wife of John C., d. Sept. 13, 1862, age 22 yrs., 1 mo.
KEMP: Monument:

George Washington Kemp, a freed slave, brought to Leeds by Gen. Otis
Howard after the Civil War, 1833—1911

Maria B. Kemp, his wife, 1841—1900
Mary E. Kemp, their daughter, I863—1932
Laura J. Kemp, their daughter, I869—1952
Martha K. Jotham: See: JOTHAM, Martha
Alfred Jotham: See: JOTHAM, Alfred

LAMBARD (LOMBARD ?): Hannah Lambard, wife of Joseph, d. Nov. 26, 1898, age 88 yrs.
LEAVTTTi Judith Leavitt, wife of Joseph and former wife of Capt. Edward Jones,

d. Jan. 7, I856, age 91 yrs.
LI3BY: Deborah Lifcby, See: TURNER, Deborah
LORING: Perez Loring, d. June 29, 1851, age 72
LORTNG: Hannah Loring, wife of Perez, d. Sept. 29, 1846, age 66 yrs., 9 mos.
LORING: Lucilla K. Loring, dau. of Perez A Hannah, d. Mar. 1, 1852, age

1 yr., 5 mos.
LORING: Lydia loring: See: WHITE, i-ydia Loring
LORING: Mrs. Lydia Loring, wife of J. (rest of stone below ground level)
LORING: John S. Loring, d. in Billerica, Mass., Feb. 28, 1870, age 53 yrs.,

7 mos., 14 ds.
MAC0UN: Joshua Macoun, son of , d. 12, 18 (Broken stone)
MAGNER: John E# Magner, brother, d. Mar. 29, 1879, age 32 yrs., 5 mos.
MANN: Lucy K, Mann, dau. of Ebenezer A Lucretia, d. Mar. 8, 1857.

GILBERT:
GILBERT:
GILBERT:

GILBERT:

GILBERT:
GILBERT:

GILBERT:
GILBERT:

GILBERT:
GIL3ERT:
GILBERT:

GILBERT:
GILBERT:



6.

Feb. 3. 1893

MJLLETT:

MANN: Monument:
Ebenezer Mann, Oct. 12, 1788—May 19, 1884
Alma Mann, wife of Ebenezer, Nov. 20, 1793"
Isaiah Mann, June 5» 1816—May 26, 1904
Lois D. Mann, dau. of E. & A., Feb. 1, 1830—June 16, 1831
Albert H. Mann, 1833—(no date of dnath)
Polly C. Mann, his wife, 1828—1894
I. H. Mann, (no dates)
Esther A. Mann, his wife, 186*J—1909
Solomon Millett, Pvt., Merrill's Co., Phinney's 31 Mass0 Tr., Rev
War. (no dates) (3AR marker)

MITCHELL: Joseph Mitchell, d. Oct. 2, 1832, age 64
MITCHELL: Lucy Mitchell, d. Aug. 7, 1827, age 48
MORSE: William G. Morse, 1831—1897
PHILLIPS: Ichabod Phillips, Pvt. William's Co., Vose's Mass. Regt., Rev. War,

d. Oct. 13, 1830
Harrison Piper, d. Dec. 23, 1866, age 60 yrs (50 yrs?), 2 mos.
Cynthia T. Piper, wife of Harrison, d. June 18, 1878, age 73 yrs.,

2 mos* 18 ds.
Monument:
Frank Pratt, 1872—1946
Florence M. Pratt, 1887—1920
Vivian A. Pratt, 1904—1922
Wendell F. Pratt, 1913—191^

Ebenezer Pray, b. Quincy, Mass, June 4, 1752; d. Leeds, Me., Feb. 17, 1827
Nellie L. Reardon: See: BELIVEAU, Nellie L.
Beriah Sampson, d. Oct. 21, 1841
Ruhannah Sampson, wife of Beriah, d0 Jan 12, 1862

, wife of Beriah, d. Dec. 21, (stone broken)
Oliver Sampson, d. 1818, age 27 (?) (stone badly worn)
Douglas Sampson, d. May 16, 1894, age 3^ yrs.
Durvilla L. Sampson, d. Deo. 1, 1922, age 51 yrs., 8 mos.
Hazael Sampson, Father, d. Dec. 4, (1825 ?), age 32 yrs.
Mary Sampson, wife of Hazael, Mother, d. Aug, 9, 1874
Ira Sampson, d. Feb, 28, 1849, age 49 yrs,
Susan Sampson, wife of Ira, d, Aug. 30» 1832, age 32 yrs.
patience Sampson, wife of Ira, d. June 26, I860, age 5^ yrs.
Leonard G. Sampson, d. Mar. 24, 1885, age 49 yrs.
Martha J. Sampson, wife of Leonard G., d. Apr. 1, 1908, age 73 yrs.
Flora A. Sampson, dau, of L.G. & M.J., d. Dec. 18, 1881, age 13 yrs., 1 mo,
Zoar Sampson, d. July 22, i860, age 68 yrs.
Hannah Sampson, d. Aug. 17, 1837, age 24 yrs.
Phoebe Sampson, d. May 17, 1841, age 12 yrs.
Monument;
William T. Simpson, Father, Sept. 18, 1823-
Eliza Simpson, his wife,, June 10, 183^—Mar. 22, 1923
Their Children: Ira Simpson, Jan. 5, 185^—Sept. 14, 1907

Susan Simpson, Apr. 29» 1859—July 29, I89I
Dianna Smith, wife of Almon, d. Sept 20, 1845
(badly worn); Francis C. Tous ; wife of (Salimon ?), d. May 11, 1819,

age 29
Benjamin Turner, Apr. 6, 1798—-Aug 26, 1826, age 38 yrs., 4 mos., 20 ds.
0. D. Turner, Sgt., Co. t, 23 Me. Inf., D. Mar. 14, 1882, age (70?) (GAR)
Rozilia A. Turner, Wife of Oscar V. (or U.), d. Oct. 7, 1859, age 47 yrs.,

8 mos. 2 da.
Phillips Turner, d. in Leeds., Mar. 3» 1844, age 29 (or 39?) yrs.
Mary Louisa Turner, wife of Capt. P., d. Aug. 17» I856, age 40

PIPER:
PIPER:

FRATT:

PRAY:
REARDON:
SAMPSON:
SAMPSON:
SAMPSON:
SAMPSON:
SAMPSON:
SAMPSON:
SAMPSON:

SAMPSON,
SAMPSON:
SAMPSON:
SAMPSON:
SAMPSON:
SAMPSON:
SAMPSON:
SAMPSON:
SAMPSON:
SIMPSON:

SMITH:
TOUS

TURNER,:
TURNER:
TURNER:

•Oct. 18, 1889

TURNER:
TURNER:
TURNER:

TURNER:

Everett (Herbert?) Turner, son of Phillips & Mary L., d. Feb. 2, 18»+t>,
age J yrs.

Dea. George Turner, d. Oct. 1, 1862, age 79 yrs., 9 mos.



1 O O U
C I LI L I

7.

TURNER: Betsey B. Turner, wife of Dea. George, d. Aor. 8, I854 (1871 ?), age68 yrs., 8 mos, 17 ds.
TURNER: Josiah Turner, b. Bridgewater, Mass., Feb. 28, 1J54; d. Leeds, Me.,

Apr. 22, 1814, age 60 yrs. 1 mo., 24 ds.
TURNER: Mrs. Lydia Turner, wife of Josiah, d. Sept. 19, 1840, asre 88 yrs., 7 mos.TURNER: Francis Ormand Turner, son of Lewis 4 Hannah, d. July 30, 1818, age

5 yrs., 4 mos., 8 ds.
TURNER: Lucieus Clark,Turner, son of Lewis 4 Hannah, d. Oct. 13, 1840, age 23TURNER: Monument:

Josiah Turner, Oct. 11, 1829—Dec. 29, 1907
Hannah E. Dunham, his wife, Jan. 25, 1838—Apr. 30, 1922
Ernest L. Turner, I865—1942

TURNER: Joseph, d. Apr. 30, I860, age 79
TURNER: Esther Turner, wife of Joseph, d. Sept0 29, 1855» age 6l yrs0, 9 mos.
TURNER: Simeon Turner, Father, d. June 11, I869, age 78 yrs,
TURNER: Deborah Libby Turner, wife of Simeon, d. Feb. 25, 1863, age 73 yrs., 3 mos.TURNER: Almira Carter, dau. of Simeon 4 Deborah, See: CARTER, Almira
TURNER; Joseph Turner, Jr., Deacon, d. May 13» 1854, age 46 yrs0, 6 mos.
TURNER: Ann Turner, wife of Dea. Joseph, Jr., d. June 9, 1854, age 42 yrs.,4 mos.
TURNER: Alice G. Turner, dau. of Josiah 4 Hannah E., d. June 25, 1884, age

15 yrs., 1 mo., 21 ds.
TURNER: Capt. Lewis Turner, d. Apr. 19, 1866, age 81 yrs., 9 mos. (GAR Marker

but probably served in War of 1812)
TURNER: Hannah P. Turner (most of stone below ground; probably wife of Capt.

Lewis Turner from location of stone.)
TURNER: William Turner, Pvt., Baker's Co., Turner's Regt., Rev. War., d. Kay 4, 1829
TURNER: William Phillips Turner, son of William 4 M., d. Dec. 25, I856, age 4 yrs.
TURNER: Children of William G. 4 Mary S. Turner

Jacobina Turner, d. Mar. 24, 1862, age 4 yrs.
Mary M. Turner, d. Mar. 15, 1862, age 10 yrs.
Evelena H. Turner, d. Mar. 20, 1862, age

WATTS: George E. Watts., son of G. E. %■> H. A., d.
8 mos., 7 ds.

WELLCOME: Stephen Wellcome, d. Feb. 8, 1862, age 80 yrs., 3 mos.
WENTW0RTH: Eunice Wentworth, d. Mar. 28, 1900, age 82 yrs.
WHEELER: Ebenezer Wheeler, d. Sept. 24, 1890, age 86 yrs., 3 mos., 11 ds.
WHEELER: Agnes B. Wheeler, wife of Ebenezer, d. July 16, 1864, age 58 yrs., 5mos.,15ds.
WHEELER: Horace Wheeler, son of Ebenezer 4 Agnes, d. Nov, 22, 1854, age 21 yrs. lo. mos.
WHEEIER: John B. Wheeler, 14 Me. Inf. (GAR) (no dates)
WHEELER: Roscoe P. Wheeler, Father, Apr. 25» 1848—Dec. 29, 1914

Sarah S. Bodge, his wife, Mother, Feb. 24, 1849—June 20, 1926
WHEELER: Nellie L. Wheeler, dau. of R.P. 43. B.: See: BELIVEAU. Nellie L.
WHITE: Lydia Loring White, 1845—1926
WILLIAMS: Miranda Williams, wife of George E., dau. of Kimball Fuller, d.

Apr. 22, 1853. age 21
Caroline Rose Williams, wife og George E., dau. of Kimball Fuller,
d. Mar. 26, 1855» age 20

Caroline M. Williams, their Dau., d Mar. 30, 1855, age 8 wks.
Caleb Wing, d. Mar. 2, 1854, age 68 yrs. 11 mos.
Desire Wing, d. July 2o, 1874, age 83 yrs.
Hiram C. Wing, son of Caleb 4Desire, d. Apr. 25, 1832, age (?) yrs., 4 mos., 19 ds.
Stephen Wing (rest of stone sunken into ground )
Children of Ormond 4 Octavia Wing
Ella Marr Wing, d. Feb. 27, 1852, age 6 yts. II mo., 11 ds.
Clara Adelma Wing, d. Feb. 29, 1852, age 1 yr., 10 mos., 10 ds.

Salmon A. Wing, Father, d. Mar. 13» 1901, age 87 yrs., 8 mos.
Ardelia G. (or C.?) Wing, Mother, d. Mar. 18, 1890, age 69 yrs., 10 mos.

2 yrs.
May 10, 1878, age 3 yrs

WILLIAMS:

WILLIAMS,
WING:
WING:
WING:
WING:
WING:

WING:

25 x i



8.

WING:
WING:
WING:
WING:
WING:

Juneris (Junius ?) C. Wing, June 19, I860—Mar. 23, 1933Mary Emma Wing, wife of J. C., d. Jan 22, 1886, age 26 yrs., 3 mos.Our Babe (apparently child of Juneris & Mary Emma), d. Oct. 10, 1884, age 2Dora T. Wing, wife ofArland „., May 11, 1894—Feb. 12, 1921William Wing, Jan 13, 1829—Feb. 14, 1907
Francis A. Wing, Mother, Jan. 16, I836—Jan 27, 1904(No Surname) stone next to Wm. Phillips Turner and Ichabod Phillips stonesPermilia W., d. prob, Dec. 21, 1849, age 8 yrs., 6 mos,
Sarah H., d. May (2?) , 1849, age 6 yrs., 7 ds.
Stephen W. d. Apr. 11, (1839 ?), age 4 mos., 8 ds.
Mary (?), d. prob. Jan. 5, 1850, age 8 yrs., 7 mos.
(Surname illegible), Lois D., dau. of Oliver & ( ?), d. Mar. 7, i860 (?)fage 3 roos, (?) ds.

17. QUAKER RIDGE CEMETERY

This cemetery lies on the north side of Afcson Rd., approximately i mi. east ofthe intersection of Anson and Additon Rds. Caution is advised in driving tothis cemetery since the hill down to is is very sandy and slippery. Since thebridge at the east end of the road is out and the hill so likely to be difficultit would be wise to leave word with someone before going to this cemetery.
In a wooded area, the stones in this cemetery were more badly weathered thanin any other Leeds cemetery, probably less than half now .being readable. Al-though the cemetery was associated with the Quakers, as shown by the form of date
used on a few gravestones, it is believed many non-Quakers were buried here.

ABBOTT: Sadie F., See: WING, Sadie F.
ALDEN: Benjamin,Pvt., Washburn's Co., Cushing's Regt., Rev. War. (no dates)ALTON: Fred C. Alton, 1855—1929

Elizabeth A. Alton, his wife, 1863—1926 Gee: ELLIOTT, Charles, Her sor
ANDREWS: Ella L. Andrews, wife of Charles F., 1853—1895
ANDREWS: Ephriam Andrews, Pvt., Smith's Co., Rev. War (no dates)
ANDREWS: Frank E. Andrews, Nov. 10, I855—Feb. 23, 1946

Lizzie T. Andrews, July 10, 1857—Sept. 13, 1932
ANDREWS: Maude E. Andrews, dau. of Frank E. & Lizzie, d. July 27, 1878, age

mos•f 3 ds•
ANDREWS: Blanche, See: BROWN, Blanche in grave next to Andrews' graves
ANDREWS: Monument;

Rev. Freeman Andrews, d. Sept. 3, 1886, age 62 yrs.
Alvira Richmond, wife of Freeman, d. Apr. 1, 1892, age 67 yrs.
Children of F. £ A.R.
Mary B. Andrews, d. July 6, 1859, age 11 mos., 11 ds.
George F. Andre-rs, d. Aug. 19, 1885 (1865 ?)» age 2 yrs

BAILEY: Lucy Anna Bailey, dau. of A.P. £ S.F., d.Aug. 6, 1855, age 3 mos., 25 ds.BATES: Julia A. Bates, dau. of Ezekiel £ Sabrina, d. June 8, 1851, age 17 yrs, 8 mcBROWN: Frank Augustus Brown, husband. Mar. 4, 1876—Dec. 17, 1958
Blanche Andrews Brown, wi"e, Sept. 1, 1880— (no date)

CASWELL: John Caswell, d. Aug. 24, 1851, age 81
CASWELL: Mary Caswell, wife of John, d. Aug. 9, 1855, age 69
CASWELL: Samuel Caswell, d. July 18, 1852, age 27
CASWELL: Margaret Caswell, d. Apr. 29, 1878, age 5^ yrs., 4 mos, 22 da.



CASWELL: Monument:
Jedodiah Caswell, Sept. 20, 1823—Oct. 10, 1908
Priscilla P. Small, Jan 14, 1824—Nov. 24, 1905
Children of Jedediah * Priscilla

Floretta F. Caswell, May 25, 1849—Mar. 20, I85O
Mary L. Caswell, Mar. 21, 1854—June 5» 1862
Winslow W. Caswell, Mar. 22, 1867—Mar. 7, 1947

CASWELL: Monument:
Oliver Caswell, 1821—1920
Abby W. Caswell, his wife, 1838—1883
J. Melvin Caswell, son, 1866—1942
Verda M. Caswell, 4au., 1861—1955

COLLIER: C. B. Collier, 1818-^1852 (on James M. Crockett monument)
CROCKETT: Monument:

James M. Crockett, Co. A., 23rd Me. Vols., 1817—1893 (GAR marker)
Clara M. Crockett, his wife, 182*J—(no date)
C. B. Collier—See: COLLIER, C. B.
Also a h«adstone for C. W, with Civil War marker but no name on monument

DUNHAM: Benjamin Dunham, d. Dec. 4, I85O, age 83 yrs., 8 mos., 11 ds.
(Rev. War marker, but from age prob. should be for War of 1812 since
the stone is not the usual Rev. War stone)

DUNHAM: Sibil Dunham, wife of Benjamin, d. Sept. 11, 1808-, age 26 yrs.
DUNHAM: Monument:

Lucius C. Dunham, Husband, d. Aug. 1917, age 76 yrs., 11 mos.
Marcia E. Dunham, wife of L. C. (no dates)
B. Irvin Dunham, only son of L. C. A Marcia, d. Feb. 28, 1887, age

18 y-s., 10 mos.
Benjamin Dunham, Father, d. Jan. 16, 1863, age 55 yrs., 10 mos.
Lucinda Dunham, his wife, mother, d. Apr. 2, 1892, age 82 yrs., 5 mos.

ELLIOTT: Charles,Elliott, son of Elizabeth A. Alton (by previous marriage?),
1888—1962

FISH: Arthur W. Fish, Oct. 20, 1875—May 8, 1906
GORMAN: Monument:

Christopher C. Gorman, 23rd Me. Vols., Feb. 26, 1827—June 1, 1905
Almira H. Gorman, his wife, Feb. 4, 1823—Oct. 16, 1889
Florence Gorman, Dec. 7, I856—Aug. 23, 1859

GR0VEF: Alton R. Grover, Oct. 7, 1890—Jan 21, 1957
Dorothy 3. Knapp, his wife, June 24, 1891—(no date of death)

GROVER: Willard W. Grover, 1853—1930
Elizabeth Young, his wife, 1855—1940

HOWE: Monument:
Francis E. Howe, Feb. 6, 1843—July 28, 1911
Eleanor G. Howe, wife of F. E., Mother, May 16, 1845—Aug. 31, 1895
Orrietta L. Howe, dau.of F. E. & E. G.» Dec. 23, 1874—-Aug. 26, 1878

KEENE: Calvin B. Keene, Co. F., 19th Me. Vol., Feb. 7, IR36—Jan. 26, 1920,
(GAR Marker)

Mary A. Keene, d. Jan. 12, 1899, age 56 yrs., 0 mos., 19 ds.
KEENE: Vesta A. Keene, Mother, Aug. 6, 1863—Nov. 21, 1902
KEENE: Earl L. Keene, son of A. C. B. A Vesta A., June 23, 1888—Feb. 9, 1906
KING: Edward King, Aug. 18, 1839—(no date)

Mary A. Keene, his wife, Sept. 20, 1839—Jan 29, 1910
KEENE: Everett H. Keene, Sr-» 187^—-1928

Lula M. Keene, 1886—1956
Everett B. Keene, Jr., 1905—1915

KNAPP: Dorothy S. Knapp, See: GROVER, Dorothy S. Knapp
MAXWELL: Mary L. Maxwell, dau of Charles A Lydia, Mar, 4, 1862 Jan. 9, lool ,

18 yrs., 10 mos., 5 ds.



j O O '
C 111

10.

Abiathar Richmond, d. Aug. 19. I865, age 59 yrs., 3 mos., 19 ds.
Mary A. Richmond, wife of Abiathar, d. Aug. 22, 186?, age 33 yrs., 9 mos
Ida Estelle Richmond, dau. of Abiathar, & Mary A., d. Nov. 8, I860,
age 6 mos., 11 ds.

Alvira Richmond, See: ANDREWS, Alvira
Benjamin Richmond, d. Aug. 19. 1862, age 60 yrs., 7 *0®., 26 ds.
Mary B. Richmond, wife of Benjamin, d. Mar. 19. (1861 ?), age 58 yrs.,
( mos?), 6 ds. (stone broken)
Joseph Richmond, d. May 9, i860, age 65 yrs., 4 ds.
Anna Richmond, wife of Joseph, d. Jan 28, 1861, age 60 yrs, 8 mos., 4 ds

RICHMOND;
RICHMOND:
RICHMOND:

RICHMOND:
RICHMOND:
RICHMOND:

RICHMOND:
RICHMOND:
SMALL: Priscilla P. Small, See: CASWELL, Priscilla P.
WING: Lucie Ann Wing, Oct. 3(57 1883—Feb. 23, 1922
WING: Monument:

Roswell S. Wing, Father, Feb. 20, 1857—Apr. 5. 1923
Sadie F. Abbott, Mother, .Mar. 24, I858--Dec. 31, 1908
Vivian Oakes Wing, Son, Aug. 3°, 1895—Nov. 10, 1918, Army, Pvt.,
4th Co., Portland, Me. CAC (American Legion Marker)

WINSL0W: John T. Winslow, d. Nov. 27, 1883, age 83 yrs., 6 mos.
WINSL0W: Mary C. Winslow, wife of J. T., d. May 13, 1900, age 80 yrs., 2 mos
YOUNG: Elizabeth Young, See: GROVER, Elizabeth

18. EVERETT CARVER CEMETERY

This small cemetery lies on a knoll northwest of the end of Campbell Rd ., nearly
2 mi. north of the intersection of Campbell Rd. with State Highway 219. The
cemetery is not visible from the road and guidance of the Town Sexton is ad-
vis^ if anyone wants to visit it. Only one gravestone survives in the cemetery.
Though named for the owner of the farm on which it was established, members of
the Everett Carver family were buried in the Dead River (Knapp) Cemetery.

PHILLIPS: Abner Phillips, Maine, Pvt., Merrill's Co.,,Mitchell's Det., Rev.
War., June 26, 1829

19. STINCHFIELD or OLD INDIAN CEMETERY

This cemetery lies on a knoll behind the bridge across the Dead River on State
Highway 106 and about 2 mi. north of the village of Leeds. According to Edwin
Longley, Jr., owner of the Riverbend Campground at the foot of the knoll, only
two burials were made in the cemetery—that of Paul Marshfield and of an Indian
boyhood .friend of his, a rough rock, without inscription, marking the Indian's
grave•

MARSHFIEID: Paul Marshfield, Pvt., Wentworth's Co., Gerrish's Regt., Rev. War,
(no dates)

W'



11.

INDEX

Abbott 8
Additon 3
Alden 3, 8
Andrews CO 10

Bailey 8
Bates 3, 4, 8
Beals 4
Beliveau 6, 7
Bockler 4

Bodge 4, 7
Brewster 4

Bridgham 4
Brown 8
Bubier 4
Carter 7
Caswell 8, 9
Coburn 4
Coffin 4
Collier 9
Covell 4
Crockett 9
Day 4
Drake 4
Dunham 7, 9
Elkins 4
Elliott 8, 9
Francis 2
Fish 9
Fuller 7
Gilbert 5
Goburn 4
Gorman 9
Grover 9
Hanson 5
Howe 9
Jones 5

Jossliyn
Jotham 5
Keen 5
Keene 9
Kemp 5
King 9
Knapp 9
Lambard 5
Leavitt 5
Libby 5. 7
Lombard 5
Loring 5, 7
Macoun 5
Magner 5
Mann 5, 6
Karshfield 10
Maxwell 9
Millett 6
Mitchell 6
^orse 6
Phillips 10

Piper 6
Pratt 6
Pray 6
Reardon 6
Richmond 8, 10
Sampson 6
Simpson 6
Small 10
Smith 6
Tous 6
Turner 4,, 5. 6, 7
Watts 7
Wellcome 7
Wheeler 7
White 5, 7
Williams 7
Wing 7, 8, 10


